RAJYA SABHA [29 July, 2005]
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SHR! R. VELU: Sir, the suggestion of the hon. Member is well taken.
In fact, we have given instructions to see that this kind of public address system is installed in the coaches which we are now trying to manufacture.
Secondly, these are all old coaches. Hon. Members are well aware that this system of making an announcement about the coming stations in advance is available elsewhere in the other countries. We have also introduced it in certain trains. The suggestion is well taken. In future, we will see to it that this is done especially in sub-urban trains in which large number of people travel. They are not able to identify the stations.

SHRI G.K. VASAN: Sir, as the Minister has said, 14 million people travel through the Railways whicti is the largest mede of transport in the world. Now railway bookings are done only through the railway stations and airports. in order to make it easy, can a scheme be introduced by which the Railways itself could give authorised agents? This kind of a scheme will definitely help the unemployed youth and the hzndicapped persons. Is there any such proposal before the Ministry?

SHRI R. VELU: Sir, we have already got this system of authorised agents. This system is already in vogue. Perhaps this element of handicapped persons can be introduced here. Already, reservation is there for them. Sir, his suggestion is well taken. We wiil see as to what can be done.

Rail accidents
*83. SHRI DATTA MEGHE: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of rail accidents occurred in various part of the country during the last three years, year-wise;

fTransliteration in Urdu Script. ’
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(b) the number of persons killed and injured in these rail accidents;

(c) whether the causes of these rail accidents have since been inquired into;

(d) if so, the particulars of railway personnel who have so far been held responsible for these rail accidents;

(e) the action so far taken against these railway personnel;

() whether any progress has so far been made in installing Anti Collision Device (ACD) in trains; and

(g) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI R. VELU): (a) to (g) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) and (b) The details of consequential train accident, occurred on Indian Railways during the last three years (2002-03 to 2004-05) are as under:—

2002-03 2003-04 2004-05*

Consequential train accidents 351 325 234
No. of persons Killed 418 294 231
No. of persons grievously injured 982 492 418

*Figures are Provisional.

It is pointed out that the number of fatalities in train accidents is essentially fortuitous and strictly speaking is not susceptible to comparison.

(c) to (e) Each and every train accident is inquired either departmentally or by Commissioner of Railway Safety depending upon the seriousness of the accident. The staff held responsible according to the findings of the inquiry committee are taken up under Discipline and Appeal Rules and the accepted recommendations implemented.
Of the 910 accidents in the period (2002-03 to 2004-05), 85 have been
inquired into by the Commission of Railway Safety and 825 departmentally.
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During the last three years 1254 Railway officials have been taken up under Disciplinary are Appeal Rules for various lapses leading to consequential train accidents, not necessarily relating to the accidents in these three years.

(f) and (@) Instailation of Anti Collision Device (ACD) on the Broad Gauge Sections of Northeast Frontier Railway has been completed in June, 2005. Checking and fine tuning of ACD is nearing completion. After commissioning of ACD on Northeast Frontier Railway steps are being taken to extend the same on other Railways.
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SHRI R. VELU: Sir, | must put the record straight. What is the number
of train accidents during the last three years? In 2002-03, the number of train accidents was 351, in 2003-04 it was 325 and last year, the number was 234. There is a phenomenal reduction of 28 per cent over the previous year. It does not mean that | am subscribing to the accidents. For the
information of the hon. House, | would like to say that there is the Safety
Index world over in which we calculate train accidents—per million train kilometers. What is the figure? 1t was 5.5 in the year 1960-61, It has come down to 0.41 during 2003-04
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SHRI R. VELU: Let me complete. Last year, itwas 0.31. Now in the world's Standard Safety Index, itis 0.3 to 1.1. We are at 0.31. It means that in our case the number of accidents has reduced. in 2004-05, the number of train accidents was only 234. What is the number of road accidents? | am not comparing it. | am just mentioning it for the information
of the House. There are not less than one lakh road accidents in a year which are taking place in India foday.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Are you comparing with it?

SHRI R. VELU: | am not comparing with it. What i am saying is we
are running 9,000 trains carrying 14 million peopie, covering-62,000 Route Kilometres day in and day out. ...(/nterruptions)...

SHRI DATTA MEGHE: Sir, that was not my question.

SHRI R. VELU: | am coming to that. So, the levei of accidents has
come down phenomenally, and today it is only to the world standard. |
am not taking credit for that.

Sir, the second part of the quesiion was, as {0 what we have done about the Safety Fund which has been created in the Railways. Sir, we have created a Safety Fund of Rs. 17,000 crores. A major portion of that Fund has been spent on track upgradation, renewal of oid assets and our own rolling stock, etc. Out of Rs. 17,000 crores, nearly Rs. 12,000 crores have already been spent. There are two more years to go, this year and next year, and we will be abie to spend the balance amount so that the system can be upgradedtechnologically. We wouid aiso like to see that the manpower is motivated and there is an attitudinal change in them so that safety on the raliways increases and the number of accidents come down.
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SHRIR. VELU: Sir, thie anti-coilision device is the iatest in our attempt to see that the accidenis are averted. In the Northeast Frontier Railway, we have already installed this sysiem. We have completed it by June.
We are now fine-tuning it to see that ali the 1700 kilometres become operational. In the same way, once it succeeded, we are also going to introduce another 1700 kilometres in the Southern, South Western, South Central and the Northern Railway. Sir, once this system is introduced on the railways, there will not be any collision; there will be zero collision in the country. Why? If anything untoward happens even before three kilometres, of a running train whether it is derailment or something happens in between or some coach falls down, they will be able to know about it through this anti-collision device. We have already donie it in the Konkan Railway. It is now going to be operational. | assure the hon.
Members that India will face zero collision on the railways in"the future.
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SHRIMATI JAYA BACHCHAN: Thank you, Sir. | would like to know
from the Minister, through you, whether the compensation claims filed by the dependents of those killed in rail accidents in the last three years have been settled. If not, reasons thereof and what is the total compensation amount lying undistributed?

SHRI R. VELU: Sir, with regard to this, there are 18 Benches throughout the country to deal with ail these accident claims. The maximum amount we allow is Rs. 4 lakhs for death; for untoward happening, again, itis a maximum of Rs. 4 lakhs. What is pending there, what the compensation is, what the final decree can be, is not known and we cannot quantify this. | can only assure the hon. Member that we
are now prescribing some time-limit, after the hearing has been done, so that the claims are expedited and the settlement is rade. That much
| can say.

SHRIMATI JAYA BACHCHAN: Sir, it is a very weak answer.
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SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERJEE: In his next Question Hour he can give this repiy since it may not be available with him now. He can reply on the number of accidents and the number of deaths, how much is the ctaim and how much has been settled, year-wise. Those figures can be laid on the Table.

SHRI SHANTA RAM LAXMAN NAIK: On the Konkan Railway route, there are land slides; boulders come there and mud too is deposited. |
wouid like to know whether this anti-collision device operates only against the on coming trains, or, also against boulders and mud.

SHRI R. VELU: Anything on the track can not be sensed by the anti-collision device and action would be there by the drivers. If the action is not taken by the drivers, then, there wouid be automatic action. That much 1| can assure.

*84. [The gquestioner (Shri $.S. Ahluwalia) was absant.For answer vide page 29]

Shortage of wheat stock

1*85. SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAR:
SHRI MANOJ BHATTACHARYA!

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the stock of wheat with Government agencies has plummeted te an all-time low barely enough to meet the stipulated buffer stock norms;

(b) if s0, the details thereof; and
(c) the steps proposed to be taken to augment the wheat stock to ensure food security and to enable Government to meet its other commitments?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY GF CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION (DR. AKHILESH
PRASAD SINGH): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

T The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri C. Ramachandraiah.
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